IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-714

ALAN MACKERLEY,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH

Attorney General Tallahassee, Florida

CELIA TERENZIO

Assistant Attorney General Bureau Chief, West Palm Beach Florida Bar No. 656879

STEVEN R. PARRISH

Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 0185698 1655 Palm Beach Lakes Boulevard Suite 300 West Palm Beach, FL 33401-2299 Telephone: (561) 688-7759

Counsel for Respondent

ALAN MACKERLEY v. STATE OF FLORIDA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
POINT 1
KIDNAPING IS A LEGALLY CORRECT CHARGE UNDER FELONY MURDER THEORY OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER, EVEN ASSUMING, ARGUENDO,
THE EVIDENCE WAS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT IT
POINT 2
THE KIDNAPING CHARGE WAS SUPPORTED BY SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE, AND THE CONVICTION SHOULD BE REINSTATED. 40
CONCLUSION
CEPTIFICATE OF SERVICE 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 7 (1967)	
<u>Griffin v. United States</u> , 502 U.S. 46, 112 S.Ct. 466, 116 L.Ed. 371 (1991)	. 2d
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307, 319, 61 L.Ed.2d 560, 99 S.C 2781 (1979)	
<u>Stromberg v. California</u> , 283 U.S. 359, 51 S.Ct. 532, 75 L.Ed. 11 (1931)	
<u>Williams v. North Carolina</u> , 317 U.S. 287, 87 L.Ed 279, 63 S.Ct. 2 (1942)	
<u>Yates v. United States</u> , 354 U.S. 298, 77 S.Ct. 1064, 1 L.Ed.2d 13 (1957)	
STATE CASES	
<u>Barwick v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 685, 695 (Fla. 1995)	41
<u>Bedford v. State</u> , 589 So.2d 245, 251 (Fla. 1991)	43
<u>Bradley v. State</u> , 82 Fla. 108, 89 So. 359 (1921)	34
<u>Brumley v. State</u> , 500 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	42
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 379 So. 2d 97, 101 (Fla. 1979)	41
<u>Delgado v. State</u> , 25 Fla.L.Weekly S79 (Fla. February 3, 2000)	
<u>Faison v. State</u> , 426 So.2d 963, 965 (Fla. 1983) 46, 47,	48
<u>Frazier v. State</u> , 107 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1958)	35
<u>Gay v. State</u> , 607 So. 2d 454, 458 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	43
Core v State 599 So 2d 978 985 (Fla 1992)	43

<u>Harkins v. State</u> , 380 So.2d 524 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1980) 46
<u>Jiminez v. State</u> , 703 So.2d 437 (Fla. 1997)
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995) 42
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 394 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1981)
<u>Mackerly v. State</u> , 25 Fla.L.Weekly D722, D724 (Fla. 4 th DCA, March 22, 2000)
McCarter v. State, 463 So. 2d 546, 551 n.2 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985). 43
McKennon v. State, 403 So.2d 389, (Fla. 1981)
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 233 So. 2d 448, 450 (Fla. 1st DCA 1970) 44
Mungin v. State, 689 So.2d 1026, 1029 (Fla. 1995)
Overfelt v. State, 434 So. 2d 945 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) 2
Raleigh v. State, 705 So.2d 1324 (Fla. 1997)
Robertson v. State, 699 So.2d 1343 (Fla. 1997)
Robinson v. State, 462 So. 2d 471, 476 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) 44
Robles v. State, 188 So.2d 789 (Fla. 1966)
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 717 So.2d 462 (Fla. 1998) 35, 37, 40
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 285, 289 (Fla. 1993)
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 693 So.2d 1001 (Fla. 4 th DCA), <u>rev</u> . <u>denied</u> , 698 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 1997)
<u>State v. Buggs</u> , 219 Kan. 203, 547 P.2d 720 (1976) 46
<u>State v. DiGulio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129, 1139 (Fla. 1986)37
<u>State v. Gray</u> , 654 So.2d 552 (Fla. 1995)
State v. Jones, 377 So.2d 1163 (Fla. 1979)

<u>State V. Law</u> , 559 So. 2d 187, 188 (Fla. 1989) 41
<u>State v. Overfelt</u> , 457 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1984)
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981), <u>aff'd</u> , 457 U.S. 31, 102 S.Ct. 2211, 72 L.Ed. 2d 652 (1982)
<u>Tricarico v. State</u> , 711 So.2d 624, 626-27 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998) 32
<u>Valentine v. State</u> , 688 So.2d 313 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , - U.S, 118 S.Ct. 95, 139 L.Ed.2d 51 (1997) 31, 32
<u>STATUTES</u>
§787.01, Fla. Stat. (1997)
§782.04, Fla. Stat. (1997)
§787.01(1)(a)2. and 3., Fla. Stat. (1997) 41, 42
